ecology and enviromment engineering, p.c.

BUFFALQ CORPORATE CENTER
368 Pleasant View Drive, Lancaster, New York 14088
Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

December 4, 2008

Mr. William Welling PE, Project Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233 -.7013

Re: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Contract # D004442.DC13, Site # 9-15-157
November 2008 Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring Report

.Dc'ar Mr. Welﬁﬁg:

Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC) is pleased to provide the November
2008 Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring (OM&M) Report for the Mr. C's Dry.
Cleaners Site, NYSDEC Site # 9-15-157, located in East Aurora, New York. Copies of
weekly inspection reports prepared by EEEPC’s subcontractor, Tver Environmental Group,
PLLC (IEG) are provided in Attachment A. Selected pages from the individual analytical
data package prepared by Mitlkem Laboratories, Inc. (MTK) are provided as Attachment B.
The full analytical report along with QA/QC information will be retained by EEEPC.
Remedial treatment system utility costs for the Mr. C’s and Agway sites are provided as

- Attachment C.

In review of the on-site freatment system operations, monitoring and maintenance. for
November 2008, EEEPC offers the following comments and highlights: '

Operational Summary

Mr. C’s Site — Remedial Operations Inforlﬁation

The treatment system was operational for 100.0% of the period between 10/30/08
and 12/3/08. Table 1 is provided to indicate the monthly operational time of the
treatment equipment from the time of system startup. While the treatment system
was 100% operational, problems were encountered with the environmental lead
wiring with groundwater pump — RW-1. The environmental lead was replaced on
November 25, 2008 with the pump now fully operational.

The effluent totalizer readings for the month of November 2008 indicate that
approximately 540,781 gallons of groundwater were processed through the
remedial treatment system for the period 10/30/08 and 12/3/08. Table 2 provides
a summary of groundwater volume treated since system start-up. Historical

" yolumes arc based on the totalizer readings provided by the subcontractor's

weekly inspection forms.

recycled papar
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Checklists for weekly system inspections from IEG are provided as Aftachment A
for 10/30/08, 11/6/08, 11/11/08, 11/18/08, 11/25/08, and 12/3/08. Weekly system
checks indicated that the air stripper differential pressure remained between 0.022
10 0.035 inches of water while air stripper pressure varied between 32.0 and 39.5
inches of water column during the month of November 2008. These levels are
within the operating range recommended by the equipment manufacturer.

Filter gauge pressure readings observed during weekly inspections ranged
between 5.0 and 5.5 psi, which is within the maximum allowable 15 psi
operational limit indicated in the system operation and maintenance manual.

The Redux sequestering agent approved by SPDES Equivalency permit for use at -
the Mr. C’s site continues to be added to the process stream in order to minimize
mineral deposition on the air stripper orifice plates. During November 2008, the
feed rate for the agent ranged between 4.0 and 7.0 ml/min.

The analytical results from compliance sampling performed on November 6,
2008 (Attachment B) were received by EEEPC on November 24, 2008. A review

© of the analytical data revealed the influent water contaminants above the

detection limits to be 2,345 ug/L or 2,345 ppb, and the total of the treated effluent
contaminants levels to be less than 3.8 ug/L or 3.8 ppb, which are within the
compliance discharge limitation of 10 ppb for the site. All other contaminants
detected were either below the level of detection or not detected. MTK provides
analytical data to sub ppb accuracy, supporting the accurate determination of
effluent comtaminant levels. Based on analytical results for the November 6,
sampling event, the Mr. C’s treatment system continues to effectively remove

* targeted contaminants from the grovndwater below the site.

Daily Average Flows to the treatment system during the November 2008
reporting period decreased approximately 14% under the October 2008 levels.
This decrease in system throughput is assumed to be the troubles encountered
with the RW-1 pump. The RW-1 pump is the primary producer of groundwater

" into the treatment system. The environmental electrical leads were replaced on
- November 25, 2008. ‘ ' J ‘

" Agway Site

A summiary of the groundwater pump maintenance for the groundwater pumping
system performed by IEG is provided after the December 3, 2008 IEG report.

Remedial Information

Construction equipment is again being parked on the Agway property by the
contractor for the DOT reconstruction project of Main Street. Mike Steffan
contacted Tim Haines, DOT EIC to have equipment removed from the site. [EG
also discussed removal of the construction from around the maintenance access
points, ‘

AS System compressor is making noises. IEG will continue to observe and

contact firm for compressor repair.
Sampling of the Soil Vaper Extraction system effluent is scheduled for December

2008 at the same time as the 27 Whaley Avenue property.



Mr. William Welling PE, Project Manager
December 4, 2008
Page 3 of 4

Subslab Dépressurization Systems (SSDS) — First Presbytérian Church and 27 Whaley

o The SSDS systems at the First Presbyterian Church and 27 Whaley Avenue
continue to operate normally. The air sampling was performed at the First
Presbyterian Church and one discharge emission point on November 14, 2008. As
a result of scheduling issues, 27 Whaley Avenue sampling will not be performed
until December 2008. The indoor ambient air report for the First Presbyterian
Church will be issue in December 2008, Analytical result system is operating
properly with PCE and TCE results below DOH guidelines., -

Groundwater Monitoring Well Network

» Decommissioning of well MPI-14B was recommended in the Mr. C’s Site
- Management Plan currently under review by NYSDEC. - ' :

o A punch list of scheduled repair items was prepared and updated by IEG and

repairs are performed ag manpower, material availability and weather conditions
permit. The current list is included after the December 3, 2008 IEG report.

Mr. C’s and Agway Energy Usage Inforniation

A copy of the site utility costs from the Mr. C’s and Agway remedial 6perations for
November 2008 and year to date are provided as Attachment C. '

Analytical Summary — Groundwater

IEG personnel collected samples of influent and effluent groundwater from the Mr. C’s
Treatment System on November 6, 2008. Overall cleanup efficiency for the reporting period
10/30/08 to 12/3/08 was 99.84% based on analytical testing performed by Mitkem

Laboratories. Excerpts from the Analytical Data package for the November 6, 2008 sampling

event are presented in Table 3.

The November 2008 monthly analytical results indicate that the treated groundwater effluent
is below the site specific Effluent Discharge Limitation Requirements (SPDES Equivalency
Permit) for all compounds. The summary of Effluent Discharge Criteria & Analytical

Compliance Results are presented in Table 4.

o Approximately 10.56 pounds of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (cVOCs)
were removed from the influent groundwater based on calenlations using the effluent
discharge analytical resulis during the reporting period. A summary of the total
calculated pounds of ¢VOC’s removed by the system by month and by date is
presented in Table 5. These values are based on effluent totalizer readings and

" assume that non-detect values given in the analytical data package = 0 ug/L; and that
the monthly samples are indicative of the influent characteristics and system
performance for the entire reporting period.
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If you have questions regarding the November 2008 OM&M feport sumimary, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 716-684-8060. :

Very Truly Yours,
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C.

Michael G. Steffan ‘
Project Manager

~¢c: D. Szymanski, Region 9, NYSDEC - Buffalo w/ attachments
D. Iyer, IEG - w/attachments

J. Kohler, EEEPC - Buffalo w/ attacluments

CTEF- 002700.DC13.02.01.01 :



Table 1
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
' Site #9-15-157

System Operational Time

o : i 11
September 2002° 576 100%
lOctober 2002 744 99.33%
November 2002 ‘ 720 03.41%
December 2002 744 ‘ 80.65%
January 2003 744 59.15%
February 2003 672 63.39%
March 2003 744 82.39%
April 2003 720 100%
May 2003 744 100%
June 2003 - 720 90.00%
Tuly 2003 ' 744 100%
August 2003 ‘ 744 : 100%
September 1-4, 2003 96 100%
Ogtober 22 =29, 2003 ° 168 100%
October 29 - November 25, 2003 648 99%%
November 25 - December 29, 2003 816 100%
December 29, 2003 — January 26, 2004 672 100%
January 26 — February 24, 2004 696 100%
Bebrnary 24 - March 29, 2004 - 816 09.97%
March 29 — April 26, 2004 672 99.70%
April 26 — May 24, 2004 696 73.70%
May 24 — June 21, 2004 696 99.43%
|Fune 22 — July 26, 2004 840 100%
July 27 — August 23, 2004 672 100%
August 23 - September 27, 2004 840 - . 97.62%
September 27 - October 25, 2004 672 00.33%
October 25 - November 23, 2004 ' 696 92.17%
November 23 - December 27, 2004 | 816 ‘ 97.06%
December 27, 2004 - January 31, 2005 840 100% -
January 31, 2005 - February 28, 2005 660 08.20%
February 28, 2005 - April 4, 2005 828 98.60%
April 4, 2005 - May 2, 2005 696 : 87.50%
May 2, 2005 - June 6, 2005 840 - 91.43%
June 6, 2005 - July 6, 2005 - - 744 86.60%
Tuly 6, 2005 - August 1, 2005 - 605.5 97.00%
August 1, 2005 - August 298, 2005 696 - 100.00%
ey 25,037.50 93.80%
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Table 2

_Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation

Site #9-15-157

Monthly Process Water Volumes

T Monithid 5 [ Actual Period 4 WGillons &
September 2002 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 4,362,471
October 2002 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 4,290,429
November 2002/ 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 3,326,126
December 2002' 1242402 - 1/7/03 3,349,029
January 2003 117103 - 2/3/03 1,973,144
February 2003’ 2/3/03 - 3410/03 2,158,771
March 2003 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 1,263,897
April 2003 4/7/03 - 5/2/03 2,574,928
May 2003 512103 - 6/2/03 1,652,538
June 2003 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 2,002,990
Fuly 2003 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 2,543,978
August 2003 7/29/03 - §/25/03 2,042,424
September 2003’ 8/25/03 - 10£22/03 370,446
October 2003 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 67,424
November 20032 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 224,278
December 2003° 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 1,496,271
January 2004% 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 638,034
February 2004° 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 736,288
. March 20047 022404 - 03/29/04 2,164,569
April 20042 03/25/04 - 04/26/04 1,741,730
May 20042 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 1,408,095
June 2004” 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 972,132
Tuly 2004% 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1,658,790
August 2004° 7/27/04 - B/23/04 1,285,960
September 2004” _ 823404 - 9/27/04 1,201,913
October 2004° 02704 - 10/25/04 937,560
November 2004 10/25/04 - 11/23/04 1,098,158
December 2004° 11/23/04 - 12/27/04 1,556,063
January 20037 12/27/04 - 1/31/03 1,798,238
Febroary 2005” 1/31/05 -2/28/05 1,271,563
March 20057 2/28/05 - 4/4/05 1,295,692
April 20057 4/4/05 - 5/2/05 1,652,510
May 20052 512105 - 6/6/05 1,423,009
June 2005 6/6/05 - 7/6/05 277,988
Taly 20057 716/05 - 8/1/05 1,283,302
August 20057 8/1/05 - 8/29/03 1,443,195
foTalibabeaie  9/5/02-8/29/05 | 62,398,028
NOTES: _ .
1, Sysiem operated by Tyree Organization Lid. From 9/02 - 8/03

2. System operated by O&M Enterprises from 5/03 - 7/07
3, System operated by IEG from 7/07 1o present
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Table 2

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation

Site #9-15-157

Monthly Process Water Volumes

ol M onthi ‘AchialPeriod SiGallonigh)
Total from Page 1 0/5/02 - §/29/05 62,308,028
September 2005 8/28/05 - 10/3/05 1,591,248
lociover 2005 10/3/05 - 10/31/05 -~ 1,204,074
November 2005 10/31/05 - 11/28/05 1,038,170
December 2005 11/28/05 - 1/3/06 1,182,854
tanuary 2006 1/3/06 - 2/6/06 1,401,821
February 2006 2/6/06 - 3/6/06 1,927,556
[March 2006> 3/6/06 - 4/3/06 1,838,541
April 2006 4/3/06 - 5/1/06 1,116,192
May 2006 5/1/06 - 5/30/06 1,053,047
June 2006° 5/30/06 - 7/3/06 1,092,786
Tuly 2006° 7/3406 - ‘1/30/06 813,264
August 2006 7430106 - 8/38/06 860,366
S eptember 2006 8/28/06 - 16/2/06 1,107,730
October 2006 10/2/06 - 10/30/06 818,535
[November 2006 10/30/06 - 11/27/06 903,959
IDecember 2006 11/27/06 - 12/27/06 967.671
January 2007 12/37/06 - 2/6/07 1,229,105
Febuary 2007 /60T - 2/26/07 513,610
* IMarch 2007 2/26/07 - 3/26/07 882,228
April 2007 3/26/07 - 5/1/07 1,127,096
May 2007 5/1/07 - 5/28/07 853,607
Tune 2007° 5/29/07 - 6/25/07 755,060
Tuly 2007 6/25/07 - 724407 785,379
Angust 2007 7/25/07 - 8/28/07 899,340
September 2007°- 8/2407 - 1041407 804,420
foctober 2007° 10/1/07 - 10/30/07 647,173
[November 2007 10/30/07 - 11/28/07 672,600
December 2007 11/28/07 - 1/2/08 436,175
January 2008* 1/2/08 - 1/28/08 "180,820
February 2008 1/28/08 - 2/25/08 470,370
March 2008 2/25/08 - 3/31/08 767,163
April 2008 3/31/08 - 4/28/08 607,682
May 2008 4/28/08 - 5/27/08 569,568
June 2008 5/27/08 - 6/30/08 653,647
July 2008° 6/30/08 - 7/20/08 619,654
Augost 2008° 7/29/08 - 8/25/08 506,008
Seplember 2008° 8/25/08 - 5/30/08 985,101
Ociober 2008 9/30/08 - 10/30/08 21,149
November 2008° 10/30/08 - 12/3/08 540,781
©. Total Gallons Treated To Date 97,043,758

NOTES:

i

1. System operated by Tyree Organization Ltd. From 9/02 - 9/03

2, System operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - 7/07

3. System aperated by IEG PLLC from 7/07 - present
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Table 5

Mr, C's Dry Cleaners Sitc Remediation
Site #9-15-157

Monthly VOCs Removed From Groundwater

VOCs Removed

Maonth Actual Period Influent YOCs Effluent YOCs
(ng/L) (ng/L) (Ibs.)
" September 2002° 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 1297 -1 47.2
QOctober 2002° 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 2000 1 71.6
November 20028 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 1685 0 46.8
December 2002° 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 1586 9 44.1
Tanuary 2003° 1/7/03 - 2/3/03 1803 10 29.5
February 2003° 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 1985 3 35.7
March 2003° 3/10/03. - 4/7/03 1990 5 54.1
April 2003° 4/7/03 - 5/2/03 1656 -3 35.5
May 2003° 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1623 7 22.3
June 2003° 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 5787 6 96.6
July 2003° 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 1356 1 28.8
August 2003° 7129/03 - 8/25/03 1263 3 215
September 2003° 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 1263 3 3.9
October 2003’ 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 1693.69 147 1.0
November 2003 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 2510.83 44 47
December 2003’ 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 503.3 105 6.2
January 2004 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 3667 15.8 21.0
February 20047 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 3348.6 26.7 20.4
March 20047 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 1939.3° 4,96 34.9
April 20047 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 2255 0.0 32.8
May 20047 | 412672004 - 52412004 2641 13.3 30.9
June 20047 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 1454 1.7 22.5
Tuly 20047 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1313 36 . 20.3
August 20047 7/27/04 - 8/23/04 2303 74 - 24.7
September 2004’ 8/23/04 - 9/27/04 1453 6.7 14.5
October 2004’ 9/27/04 --10/25/04 1504 143 1.7
November 20047 10/25/04- 11/23/04 1480 36.42 13.2
December 20047 ° 11/23/04 - 12/27/04 1562 132,21 18.6
January 20057 12/27/04 - 131005 | 1264 47.5 18.3
February 2005’ 1/31/05 - 2/28/05 1538 . 53.2 ' 15.8
March 2005° 2/28/05 - 4/4/05 931 56.0 9.5
April 2005° 4/4/05 - 5/2/05 1269 111.7 1596
May 2005 5/2/05 - 6/6/05 1431 319.0 13.20
June 2005° 6/6/05 - 7/6/05 1126 12 8,16
Tuly 2005° 7/6/05 - 8/1/05 1575 5.50 16.80
August 2005° 8/1/05 - 8/29/05 1359 51.26 115,70

Total pounds of VOCs removed from inception to August 2005 =
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Table 5

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation ‘

Site #9-15-157

Monthly VOCs Removed From Groundwater

Month Actual Period Influent VOCs Effluent YOCs VOCs Removed
(pg/L) (ng/l} (1bs.)
Total pounds of VOCs removed from inception to August 2005 = i 02 8R04 kR
September 2005° 8/29/05 - 10/3/05 1239 0.47 16.50
October 2005° 10/3/05 - 10/31/05 1454 0,81 14.60
November 2005 10/31/05 - 11/2R/05 2266 5.80 0,00
December 2005 11/28/05 - 1/3406 1166 1.30 11.50
Jarwary 2006 1/3/06 - 2/6/06 1679 11.87 13.62
February 2006 216/06 - 3/6/06 1465 90.20 16.56
March 2006 3/6/06 - 47406 1475 2.00 3243
April 2006 4/4/06 - 5/1/06 1465 B.80 13.56
May 2006 5/1/06 - 5/30/06 1263 0.00 11.07
June 2006 5/30/06 - 7/3/06 1994 1.40 18.17
Tuly 2006 773406 - /30106 2010 1.40 13.64
[August 2006 7(30/06 - 8/28/06 1296 8.60 9.24
September 2006 " 8/28/06 - 10/2/06 1384 2.90 12,77
ilociober 2006 10/2/06 - 10/30/06 1262 3.90 . 8.56
{November 2006 10730706 - 11/27/06_|- 1152 10.36 8.61
{[December 2006 11/27/06 - 12/27/06 1210 1620 9,63
[Panwery 2007 12/27/06 - 2/6/07 ' 1406 1.30 14.40
JIFebruary 2007 2/6/07 - 2/26/07 1017 270 7.72
{[March 2007 2/26/07 - 3/26/07 1693 0,80 12.47
lapril 2007 3/26/07 - 5/1407 1665 3.10 15.63
May 2007 5/1/07 - 5/29/07 1666 0.76 11.86
Tune 2007 5/29/07 - 6/25/07 1478 15.50 921
July 2007 6/25/07 - 7724407 1268 2.90 8.25
[Anmust 2007 7/25/07 - B/28/07 1429 0.00 10.72
September 2007 8/28/07-10/1/07 1719 2.00 11.54
October 2007 10/1/07-10/30/07 1875 2.00 10,68
[November 2007 10/30/07-11/28/07 1296 13.50 647
December 2007 11/28/07-1/2/08 1175 0.00 437
January 2008 1/2/08-1/28/08 1460 0.0 5,20
February 2008 1/28/08-2/25/08 2047 0,00 11.57
(Iviarch 2008 2/25/08-3/31/08 1174 0.00 7.52
([apri1 2008 1/31/08-4/28/08 1341 0,00 6.80
May 2008 4/28/08-5/27/08 1471 0.00 6.99
Fune 2008 5/27/08-6/30/08 1274 0.00 6.93
Tuly 2008 6/30/08-7/29/08 1370 3.10 7.07
August 2008 7/29/08-8/25/08 741 2.80 .79
Seprember 2008 5/25/08-9/30/08 914 470 747
October 2008 0/30/08-10/30/08 1377 0.00 7.14
Navember 2008 10/30/08-12/3/08 3345 3.30 10.56
Total pounds of VOCs removed since inception = 332:8

NOTES:

1, Caloulations are based on monthly waler samples and ass

period.

2. Calculations assume thiat non-detect values = 0 ug/L.

Lh Jhots

. Total VOCs summations include estimated "J" values.
. Calculations are based on effluent totalizer readings.
. "Infinent VOCs" and "Effluent VOCs" values given above is the summation of values for

individual compounds given in monthly analytical reports.

0o ~1 Oy

9, Treatment system operated by 1EG from 7/07 to present.

CONVERSIONS:

1 pound = 453,5824 grams

1 gallon = 3.785 liters

Based on the Analvtical Results from Novembet 6 2008:

Pounds of VOCs remaved caleulated by the following formula:
3345 wgll - 3.8ue/L)*0.0e/10° na) (1 b/453.5924 e)*540.781 gallons*(3.785 Lizallon} ~ 10.56 Ibs
where 540,781 gallons is the monthly process water volume. .

. No samples were collected in September 2003, August 2003 values are used.
. Treatment sysiem operated by Tyree Crganization, Ltd. from /02 to 5/03.
. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 te 7/07.

umes samples are representative of the entire reporting
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 6-Nov-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL:
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Sunny, warm ] ] OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (" F): 66
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: YES: '\’ NO: If "NO", provide explanation below

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: \( OFF: 18 & PW-5 ON: OFF: \( 6 ft
PW-2  ON: OFF: \f ) 5 # PW-6 ON: OFF: \f 5 ft
PW-3  ON: ore 6 #t PW-7 ON: ofr: Y 6 ft
PW-4  ON: OFF: \’ 4 ft PW-8 © DN: OFF; ‘f -4 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm DfT/Condition: 10/16/08 Air Stripper High Level
NOTES:
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: ) 22 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 8,875,994.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 22 inches (x1.75) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 37 - gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 7.0 mlimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4.0 psi
T T T T T T T T e T T T T o Bottom T T T T T e Bottom |
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LeFT: O 0 psi RIGHT: : 5.5 | 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: #1 w2 N INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 29.5  psi
o o o e e e — P o T — [ —— il and e L el Ll o e [T
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE; o , #2 \( AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 32.0 . in. H0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.035 in. HO DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.0 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: i \( #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 8.5 psi
EFFLUENTFLOW RATE:  B7  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 47,568,635 - 681490 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS INUSE?  YES: -NO: \/ ‘ INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F); 72
1S SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \f NO: - ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: NO: \/

WATER LEVEL iINSumP: 6.0 in. TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: \( NO:

e e e e o e e e e B o S S o S S o o A A S o S S L M s e B s L o e e



MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM
. .. . .- 3
SAMPLES COLLECTED? " YES: '\/ NO:
Samplé 1D flme of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp.  Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT: INF 1:00 PM 7.35 5.54 15.4 2895
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT: EFF . 1:00 PM 8.47 5.91 16.2 27689
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: 7 YES: NQ: '\J
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: '\! NOG:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: ‘\{ NO:
1S WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: '\/
If yes, provide manhole{electric box ID and description of any correcti\;re measures below:
" INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. 'C's SITE
Remarks: PW-3 - pitless adapter is not sealing well.
Other Actions:
AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: -20 in. H;0 AIR PRESSURE: 120 psi
sp-1: 0.0 scfm 6.5 psi 8P-5 0.0 sefm - 29.0° psi
‘sp2; 6.8 sefm 7.5 psi sps 2.0 scfm >30 psi
sp3: 0.0 sefm 8.0 ‘ psi SP-7 0.0 scfm > 30 psi
sr4:_ 0.0 scfm 8.0 psi spgs 1.1 scfm ' > 30 psi
INC.LUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFCRMED ON AGWAY SITE
Remarks: Construction equipment and materials are parked all through the Agway sits. Material is parked on both sides of the

shed.

Other Actions: A rattie in the eleciric compressor motor that started after the CRV problem two weeks ago is now getting louder.
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157

OM&M: PIEZOMETER WATER LEVEL LOG

Measurements.taken by: R. Allen

Date: | 7-Nov-08

Rw-1 1 17.20 ft Comments: PW-5  13.60ft Comments:

Pz-1A  11.14 ft Comments: PZ-5A 10.23 #t Comments:

. Pz-1B 10.87 ft Comments: FZ-5B 10.84 it Comments:

PZAC  12.04f  Comments: PZ-5C  10.39 1t Comments;

FZ-1D 12181+t Comments: PZ-5D 11.30 ft Comments:

PW-2 19,80 Comments: PW-6 18.50 it Comments:

Pz2A  10.B6 ft Comments: Pz6A  11.93 ﬂ ~ Comments:

Pz-2B 11 _..1 5. ft Comments: PZ-6B | 11.74 ft Comments: -

Pz-2Cc 10.701# Gomments: . PZ-6C 12.04 it Comments:

MW-7 11.20 ft Comments: | Substitute for 2D . PZ-.BD 11.66ft  Comments: Shown t:nsaI;iW-Z on

PW-3 ;18.70 ft | Cormments: Not sealing well PW-7 20.50 ft Comments: -

PZ-3A  11.25ft  Comments: MPI-6S  11.55 ft Comments:

PzZ-38 11401t Comments: pPZ-7B '1193 ft Camments:

Pz3C  11.81f Comments: OW-B 11.59 ft Comments:

Pz-3D0 11411t Comments: PZ-7D 1145 Cemments:

Pw-4 . 20.10ft  Comments: PW-8 20101 Comments:

Pz4A 11 ,86 ft Comments: PZ-BA ‘8.56-ft Comments:

Pz-4B  11.03 ft Comments: PZ-8B 8.45 #t Comments:

PZ4C  11.18 ft Comments: pPZz-8C 8.11 fi Comments:

PZ-4D 10511 Comments: PZ-8D 8.38 it Comments:

'PUMPS IN OPERATION DURING MEASUREMENTS

RW-1 pump on? Yes '\f No PW-5 pump on? Yes '\/ No
PW-2 pump Qn?_—Yes TNO PW-6 pump on?—Yes TNO
PW-3 pump on?—Yes TNO PW-7 pump on?TYes - No
PW-4 pump an?——_Yes TNO PW—B pump Dn?—Yes T No




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 11-Nov-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL:

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Cloudy, cool , ' OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 40
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTG: YES: \/ NO: If "NO", provide explanation below

RW-1 remains ON with the water level staying at 18.

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

Rw4 on: Y OFF: 18 PW-5 ON: orr: 3 ft
PW2 ON: OFF: \f 7 PW-6 ON: ' OFF: \/ 7 ft
PW3  ON: OFF: \f 4 PW-T ON: \J "~ OFF: 8 it
PW-4  ON: QFF: \( 7 ft PW-8 ON: - ] OFF: \f 6 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 #t Last Alarm DfT/Condition: 10/16/08 Air Stripper High Level
NOTES:
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: : 21 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING; 8,982,523.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 17 Inches (x 1.7=) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 28.9 gallens
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 7.0 miimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE:. 4.0 psi
N — —————— e e e e e e _____..?o_p__...io_u:"?_.....,__..
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT:__ 0 0 psi RIGHT: . 55 | 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE; # #2 \( INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 29.5 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: # #2 \/ ‘AlR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 35.0 - in. H0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.03 in. H;0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.0 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: #1 \f #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 10.5  psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: B4  apm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 47,634,019 747020 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS INUSE?  YES: NO: \/ : INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): - 62
15 SUMP PUMP IN USE:  YES: \/ NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: \/ NO:
WATER LEVELINSumP: 7.0 in TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: ‘\/ NO:

Pape 1 of 2




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM.
PO | - .- P
SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: NO: '\/
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT:
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT:
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: 7 YES: NO: '\{
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? T YES: '\( NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: \/ NO:
IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO:'_'\!_

If yes, provide manholefelectric box D and description of any corrective measures below:

Digging has been done at the corner of Whaley Ave and ihe Library driveway exit. The closesti group to the excavation is PW-4,

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE

Remarks: Reduced Redux pump slightly to: Right 1.9; Left 0.9.

Other Actions: Empfied (5) gals from Ai_r Stripper exhaust drip bucket; checked flow rates on individual groundwaler pumps

Individual pump flows: RW-1 = 0; PW-2 = 12; PW-3 =9; PW-4 = 25; PW-5 = 12; PW-8 = 13; PW-7 = 14; PW-8 = 8 gpm,

Will investigate why RW-1 is not pumping groundwater

installed Pentabloc Multi-Fungction Valve and hose to Redux system; Replace worn MW cover bolts.

Disassembled and cleaned effluent meter.

AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: -21 in. H,0 AIR PRESSURE: 10 psi
spti_ 0.0 sefm _ 5.5 psi sp5__ 0.0 scfm 29.5 psi
sp2: 7.0 scfm__ 9.0~ psi ' sps 2.0 scfm >30 psi
sp3: 0.0 scfm 9.5 psi ‘ sp7 0.0 scim >30 psi
sp4:__ 0.0 scfm__10.0 psi sps__ 1.5 scfm > 30 psi

o o o o o i S B o ot P o o e el T S S o S S M e e o N R . S o S S S fr  BALS B ( fr r fa

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER" SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

_I?l_am?_r_ks: Consiruction vehicles and materials are parked throughout the Agway sile.

Other Actions: Rattling sound present‘in Baldor electric motor of the compressor.
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 18-Nov-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL:

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Partly cloudy, cool ’ OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 30
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: YES: NO; '\l A If "NO", provide explanation below

RW-1 is OFF due to maintenance problem. RW-1 reads ON at PanelView despite being turned OFF.

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

Rwa oN: OFF: 18 PW-5 ON: orr: 7 ft
PW-2  ON: orr; 6 it . PW-6 ON: ofr: 6 fit
PW-3  ON: OFF: \f 5 # PW-7 ON: \f - OFF: 7 f
PW-4  ON: OFF: \/ 4 ft. PW-3 ON: OFF: \/ 7 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm D.'T.'Conditioln: 11/14/08 Air Stripper Low Level
NOTES: " When RW-1 is ON, water level in well does not decrease.
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: ) 14 gpm ~ INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 9,134,355.0 . gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 10 inches (x1.7%) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 17 - gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 5.0 mlimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 45  psi
"'"'"'_ _____ TETTTTTT T T T T T e Bewem “Top Bottom. |
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT:” D | 0 psi RIGHT: 5 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: #1 #2 \( INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 29 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: #1 #2 \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 38.0 in. H;0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: . 0.025 = m.HO . DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 0.9 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: #1 \( #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 9.0 psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: 86 gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 47,722,521 835900 gallens
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: NO: \/ INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 56
1S SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \f NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: \f NO:

Page 1 of 2




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM
S | .. -1
SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: '\/ NO:
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH . Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT:
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT:
15 THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: 7 YES: NO: '\j
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: '\( NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPEGTED? © - YES: \( NO:
1S WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: "j

Wyes, brov‘llde manhole/electric box 1D and desc.rlption of any comective measures below:

. INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY QTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE
Ren'iarks: Emptied 2.5 gals from Air Stripper exhaust drip bucket.
Other Actions:
AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: -19 in. H,0 _ AIR PRESSURE: 120 psi

sp-1: 0.0 scfm 8.0 psi SP-5 0.0 scfm - 28.5 psi
sp2: 7.2 secfm 8.5 psi SP-6 1.6 scfm 30.0 psi
spa: 0.0  seim__ 9.0 psi sp7 . 0.0 sofm > 30 psi
sp4: 0.0 sefim 9.0 psi SP-8 0.0 - scfm > 30 psi

e e e et o o s e e i e S bt B P B e i o e e B o e e R o S B S e o P R S e s s e e e

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

Remarks: _ Construction equipment is parked throughout the Agway Site. Tracks from censtruction equipment are visible over

groups PW-2 and PW-3 despite having put wooden barriers near them.

Other Actions: Ratiling noise coming from electric motor on compressor.

Page2of2



“MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 25-Nov-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection .

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen, D. lyer éTHER PERSONNEL: R. Carol

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Partly cloudy, cool ' ) OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 36
ARE WELL PUMPE OPERATING IN AUTO: YES: '\/ ~NO: . If "NC”, provide explanation below

RW-1 maintenance problem is repaired.

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: \f " OFF: 18 PW-5 ON: OFF: \/ 7 ft
PW-2  ON: OFF: \/ 5 it PW-E ON: OFF: \/ 7 fit
PW-3  ON: OFF: \f 6 & PW-7 ON: OFF: ‘\/ 5
PW4 ON: ofr: 5 & PW-8 ON: ©orer 5 f
EQUAL!ZATION TANIK: 4 it . Last Alarm D/T/Cendition: 11/14/08 Air Stripper Low Level
NOTES: ‘ ‘
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 20 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 9,282,539.0 " gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: __ 4 _ inches . {x .75}  AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 6.8 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.0  mi/min METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4.0  psi |
"""""" T T T T T T T T T T T T T T g Bottom T T T T T T T T e Bottom |
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 I 0 psl _ RIGHT: 5 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: . # ‘ #2 \/ _ INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: - 29,5  opsi
AIR STRIPFER BLOWER IN USE: #1 . #2 v AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: _ 39.0 in. H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.023 In. H;0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 0.8 MO
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: - \f #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 9.5 psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: 84  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 47,805,020 518580 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: \/ NO: ‘ INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 59
IS SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \f ND: ' ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: \f NO:
WATER LEVELINSUMP: 4.5 in TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES \( NO
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 3-Dec-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Alien OTHER PERSONNEL: D. Szymanskl (NYSDEC)

WEATHER GONDITIONS:  Partly cloudy, cool OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 35
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: YES: \f NO: If "NO", provide explanation below

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: OFF: \/ 7 it PW-5 ON: OFF: \f 7 ft
PW-2  ON: OFF: \f T Ot PW-6 ON: OFF: \f 4 ft
PW-3  ON: OFF: \f 5 PW-7 ON: \/ OFF: 4 ft
PW4  ON: orr: Y 7 # PW-8 ON: \/ ] OFF: 4 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 it Last Alarm D{T{Condition: 11/14/08 Air Strippar low level
NOTES:
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 75 apm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING; 9,654,504 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL! 2  inches (x1.7=) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 3.4 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.0 miimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4.0 psi
I ..___.._____..._______..?.OF___BO_u;;_._____._____....______?c;_..__Bat;;______...
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 0 psi RIGHT: 5 0 pst
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: # #2 \’ INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 29 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: #1 #2 \f AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 39.5 in. H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.022 n.H0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 0.9 in. H;0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: # \f #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 8.5 psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: B4  apm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 48,017,531 132030 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: NO: INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F):
IS SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \( NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: ‘\/ NO:
WATER LEVEL INSUMP: 7.0 in, TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: \j NG:
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM

VOV PR - .=

SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: '\/ NO:

Sample 1D Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp, Sp. Gond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT: INF 11:00A 7.52 6.26 12.6 3210
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT: EFF 11:00A B.46 6.48 12.8 3046
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: NO: '\j
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: \/ NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: \/ NOQ:
IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: \/ NO:

If yes, provide manholelelecfric box ID and description of any corrective measures below:

Most monitoring wells and underground enclosures are covered with ice, snow or water

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE

Remarks: Empties (5) gals from Air Stripper exhaust drip bucket,

Installed vert coverfinsulation over Treatment Room door

Other Actions: Increased Redux feed rate slightly: Left knob to 2,75; Right knob to 1.5

D. Symanski (DEC) suggest wall mount for effluent pipe (at three places); was not pleased about road construction

equipment at Agway site; is going to talk to DOT/Town project engineer; IEG to call him about damage

or digging in front of Cleaners.

AGWAY ..
SYSTEM VACUUM: -19 in. H;0 AIR PRESSURE: 10 psi
sp-:_ 0.0 scfm _ 8.0 psi sp5__ 0.0 scfm 29.0 psi
sp2: 7.0 scfm_ 7.0  psi sp6__ 1.5 scfm »>30 psi
sp3: 0.0 scfm 7.5 psi spy 0.0 scfm »30  psi
sp4: 0.0 scfm 8.0 psi sps_ 0.0 scfm >30 psi

———-.—u—-———————;—-|-————————n—o—-————-————-—.——————————n—a—nl—————————-o—o————————'——-—.—p—-——

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANGE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

Remarks: Construction equipment parked throughout Agway site.

Rattling sound is louder on compressor motor

Other Actions: Talked to Dario about keeping equipment away from PW-2, PW-3 and shed.

Emptied (10) gals from SVE vacuum drum
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Mr. C's CLEANERS OM&M

STATUS OF 2008 OM&M ACTIVITIES BY IEG

as of 11/30/08

ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

COMPLETICON
DATEISTATUS

Replace SVE Vacuum Drum

Present Vacuum Drum inside Agway Shed s comoded. Replace drum.

To be ordered

Agway Shed - test and evaluate air sparge system and Soil Vapor Extraction system,

plywoad panels 1o limit view and access 1o rear of shed. Added mulch 1o help conceal
hoses at ground level.

. AS / SVE System Evaluation Installed fittings to measure pressure and flow. Tested air sparging and SVE lines. i progress
. Champion Machinery reveals the compressor is a 1882 model. Compressor pump .
Service Compressar should be serviced which includes a valve kit. The bells should also be adjusted. In progress
Repair PW-2 Pump was not operational. Pump metor was not rebuildable. Replaced water pump. Jul-08
Repair PW-3 Pump was not operational. Pump motor was not rebuildable, Replaced water pump. Jul-08
. Pump was not operational. The vent tube on the transducer was replaced. with an aneroid
Repair PW-4 bellow. The transducer must was also replaced, Obtained and installed new part, and Sep-08
got pump operional.
Repair PW-5 Pump was not operational. Pump molor was not reb.uildable. Replaced water pump. Jul—DB
Repair PW-6 The pump is not coming on. Pump motor was not rebuildable, Replaced water pump. Jul-08
Repair PW-7 lnspec;ted and cleaned pump. Underground Enclosure accumulates rainwater. Installed JUl-08
. aneroid bellows.
Pump was not operational. Pump motor was not rebuildable. Replaced water pump.
Repair PW-8 Pitless adapter was cross-threaded. Replaced adapter. Underground Enclosure - Aug-08
accumulates rainwater.
Leve| Agway Shed Shed has sunk inte the gravel parking lot after the winter, Releveled shed. Aug-08
Repair MPI-6S Top cover oh WE"lWDUld not tighten properly beca_auae the riser cap interfered with top Jun-08
cover bracket. Trimmed down hardware on the riser cap as needed.
Trim weeds around Shed Weeds were growing tall around the perimeter of the shed. Weeds hold mmsture and Jul-08
aftract animals. Weads were timmed down.
Church Parking Lot - inspected hole in asphalt and determined it to be old sample boring. g
Respond to Church Concern Filled hole with soil and then asphalt patch. Juk-08
All system Wells operational - inspections of well pumps revealed that most had
Pump Out all System Wells |restrictive sediment deposits in the well pumps and the flexible pipes. Working wells in progress
were flushed, aerated and pumped aut to remove gravel, sediment and other matter.
Asphait around PW-4 and its Underground Enclosure has sunk, leaving these siructures .
Level PW-4 Well and Box vulnerable to damage. Bring parking lof up fo lavel with asphalt patch. In progress
Level F’W -6 Box Asphalt around PW-6 Unt_ierground EncIosur!s had sunk, leaving this structure vulnerable Jul-08
to damage. Brought parking lot up to level with asphalt palch.
Asphalt around RW-1 Underground Enclosure had sunk, leaving this structure vulnerable ' %
Level RW-1 Box to damage. Brought parking 6t up 1o level with asphali patch. Jul-08
Pump did not shul off even when water leve! was pumped down. Suspected bad
PW-5 Sep-08
transducer. Replaced transducer.
I . Librarian mentioned a 2' by 2' hole in the edge of their driveway near the PW-7 group. g
Palch hole in Library driveway Met with Town of Aurcra Building and Grounds Divisicn. Town crew paiched hole. Aug-08
. Electrical Contractor said the Treaiment Room blower motor scunded dry. Contacted
Lube Electric Molors Baldor about lubricating procedure. Obtained correct grease, and lubricated motars. Sep-08
. Piezimeter in Agway Site parking lot was damaged by the road repair crew. To instal new|
Install MWW Ring Monitoring Well Ring around damaged Piezometer for protection. In progress
Replace all Transducer Tubes | Transducer tubes are susceptible to water damage. Replace all fubes with Anercud in progress
with Aneroid Bellows Bellows as recommended by Electrical Contractor. prog
L . Some of the Pitless Adapler O-rings are wearing oul. It would be less costly 1o replace
Get spare A%:rlgfsfor Pilless the O-ring on the adapter than to replace the enfire adapter. Find and purchase {10} in progress
P spare O-rings
The AS / SVE pipes and hoses behind the shed are vulnerable to vandalism. In addition
Improve Agway Shed Security the hardware added for the systems test increases the probability of theft. Added Sep-08
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Attachment B
Analytical Report from
Mitkem Laboratories

Analytical Data Package Work Order 1ID: G2047
Sampled: November 6, 2008




MITKEM

LLABORATORIES

4 Division oF SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC, Featuring HANIBAL TECHNOLOGY

‘November 24, 2008

Ecology & Environment Engineering P.C.
368 Pleasantview Drive '
Lancaster, NY 14086

Attn: Mr. Michael Steffan

RE: Client Project: Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site (Compliance)
Lab Work Order #: G2047
Dear Mr. Steffan:

Enclosed please find the data report of the required analyses for the samples associated
with the above referenced project. -

- If you have any questlons rcgardmcr this report, please don’t hesitate to call me.

We appremate your business.

Sincerely,

Gl s

Project Manager

1'."5 Metro Center Bou]evard Wﬂl‘WlCl\ Rhode Tsland (2886-1755 + 401-732-3400« Fax 401-732-3499
www.mitkem.com




Mitkem Laboratories
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Sample Identification and Analytical Requirements Summary

SDG : 2047

Project Name : Mz C's Drv Cleaning - 002700.DC13.02.01.01
Analytical Requirements
Customer Laboratory .
Sample ID | Sample ID MSVOA MSSEMI GC* ME Other
o Method # ‘Method # Method #
INFLUENT G2047-01 SWB260_W ‘ ' SM2340_W SEE DATA
EFFLUENT G2047-02 SWE260_W SM2340_W SEE DATA

Page 1

11/24/2008 11:05




Project Name :

Sample Preparation and Analysis Summary MSVOA

Mitkem Laboratories

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Mr, C's Dry Cleaning — £02700.DC13.02.01.01 SDG ; 52047
Laboratory Date Date Received Date Date
Sample ID Matrix Collected By Lab Extracted " Analyzed
SW8260_W ‘
GR047-01A AQ 11/6/2008 11/7/2008 NA 11/17/2008
(G2047-02A AQ 11/6/2008 11/7/2008 NA 11/17/2008

Page2

11/24/2008 11:05




Mitkem Laboratories

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Sample Preparation and Analysis Summary MSVOA

Project Name : Mr. C's Dry Cleaning — 002700.DC13.02.01.01 SpG ;. 52047
Laboratory Analytical Extraction Low/Medium Dil/Cone
Sample ID Matrix Protocol Method Level Factor
SWa260_W o ‘
G2047-01A A SW8260_W NA LOW 20 - -
G2047-02A AGH - SWB260.W NA |L.ow 1

Page 5

11/24/2008 14:05




Proj ect Name :

Mitkem Laboratories'

‘New York State Denartment of Environmental Conservation
Sample Preparation and Analysis Summary ME

Page§

Mr. C's Dry Cleaning — 002700.13C13.02.01.01 SDG-; 52047
- Laboratory Metals Date Received Date
1 Sample ID Matrix Requested By Lab Analyzed
SM2340_W
G2047-01C AG SM2340_W 11/7/2008 11/18/2008
(2047-02C AQ SM2340_W 11/7/2008 11/18/2008

11/24/2008 1:05




Analytical Data Package for Ecology & Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC)

Client Project No.: Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site (Complicance)

Prepared For:

Prepared By:

Mitkem Work Order ID: G2047

November 24, 2008

Ecology & Environment Engineering P.C.

368 Pleasantview Drive

Lancaster, NY 14086 i
Attn: Mr. Michael Steffan 3

Mitkem Laboratories

175 Metro Center Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02886

(401) 732-3400

il

5

6l




SDG Narrative

Mitkem Laboratories submits the enclosed data package in response to Ecology &
Environment, Inc’s Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners (Compliance) project. Under this deliverable,
analyses results are presented for two aqueous samples that were received on Novemnber 7,
2008. Analyses were performed per speci fications in the project’s contract and the chain of
custody form. Following the narrative is the Mitkem Work Order for cross-referencing client

sample ID and laboratory sample ID.

The analyses were performed according to NYSDEC ASP protocols (2000 update) and
reported per NYSDEC ASP requirement for Category A deliverable with the exception of
hardness and pH. The analysis results for hardness and pH are presented in the standard

Mitkem format.

The following observation and/or deviations are observed for the following analyses:

1; Overall observation:

Where needed, manual integrations were performed to improve data quality. The corrections.
were reviewed and associated hardcopies generated and reported as required. Manual
integrations are coded to provide the data reviewer justification for such action. The codes are
labeled on the ion chromatogram signal (GC/MS signal) and chromatogram for GC based

analysis as follows:

e Ml peak tailing or fronting.
o M2 peak co-elution.
» M3 rising or falling baseline.
o M4 retention time shift.
o M5 miscellaneous — under this category, the justification is explained.
o M6 software did not integrate peak :
o M7 partial peak integration

The enclosed report includes the originals of all data with the exception of logbook pages and
certain initial calibrations. Photocopies of logbook pages are included, with the originals
maintained on file at the laboratory. The originals of initial calibrations that are shared among
several cases are maintained on file at the laboratory, with photocopies included in the data

package.

2. Volatile Analysis:




To meet specific project requirements, a 1ppb standard was analyzed in the initial calibration '

to achieve a lower reporting limit. All the target analytes, with the exception of the ketones

have been reported to 1ppb. The ketones have been reported to 5 ppb.

Trap used for instruments V1: OI Analytical #10 trap containing 8 cm each of Tenax, silica
gel and carbon molecular sieve.

GC column used: 30 mx 0.25 mm id (1.4 um film thickness) DB-624 capillary column.
Aqueous samples were hydrochloric acid preserved, pH <2
Surrogate TéCOVEIy: TECOVeries Were within the QC limits.

[ aboratory control sample/ [aboratory control sample duplicate: spike recoveries and replicate
RPDs were within the QC limits.

‘Sample analysis: due to high concentration of target analytes, sample INFLUENT was initially

analyzed at 20X dilution. No other unusual observation was made for this analysis.

2. Wet Chemistry Analyses:

Sample analysis: no unusual observation was made for the analyéis. o ;

All pages in this'report have been numbered consecutively, starting with the title page and
ending with a page saying only “[ ast Page of Data Report™

I certify that this data package is in compliance, both technically and for completeness, for
other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the

following signature.

N
Gk N

- Project Manager

11/24/08 ~
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MITKEM LABORATORIES

Sample Condifion Form

Page __ L of _{_

Daterd 2} ex IMITKEM Workorder #2344

Received By:  (* Awd |Reviewed By: (R
Client Project. (T Rue \J Client & ¢ Soil Headspace
' ‘ Preservation (pH) VOA | or Air Bubbles
Lab Sample ID__ | HNG, H,504 | HCI | NaCH | HaPC4| Matrix =140
1) Cooler Sealed No (22 ah 0] < 51
| - cocuy e[S a8
2) Custody Seal(s) l Absent /|
' CoBER / Bottles /
€ lnta;'?) Broken //
3) Custody Seal Number(s) /(//{rr //
4) Chain-of-Custody 4 Prese;a Absent /
5) Cooler Temperature @ < /
Coolant Condition TS /
- ‘ 7
_ : /
B Airbill(s) . . (EresentfﬁAbsent o /
o 37 4
Airbill Number(s) e N /o
2 FRR 26156505 1638) {:7%?,@'
/ L
/ // )
7) Sample Botties BrokenfLeak-ing /
8) Date Received - /// yi ,é_’; - /
9) Time Received 7/ 2 VOA Matrix Key:
y . |Us = Unpreserved Soil A=Air
Preservative Name/Lot No: _ / UA = Unpreserved Agu. H = HCI
| / M= MeOH E = Encore
/ '|N = NaHso, F = Freeze
See Sample Condition Notification/Corrective Action Form  yes/ @ ‘
Rad OK yes/ no
EHST




1A - FORM I VOA-1

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET INFLUENT

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: DG No.: MG2047

Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER _ . Lab Sample ID: G2047-01A

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: V1K1631.D

Ievel: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received: 11/07/2008

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/17/2008

GC Column: DB-624 ID: (.25 (mm) Dilution Factor:’ 20.0

Soil Extract Volume: (ulL) Seoil Aliquot Volume: (ul)

Purge Volume: 5.0 : (mL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS KO.- COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
=5=71=F [5ioniorodiflnorometnans 20, i
74-B7-3 |Chloromethane 20 ¥)
75-01-4 [vinyl chloride 20 U
74-83-9 |Bromomethane 20 U
75-00-3 |Chloroethane 20 U
75-65-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 20 U
95-35-4 |1,1-Dichloroethene 20 U
§7-64-1 |Acetone 100 U
T5-15-0 |[Carbon disulfide 20 U
75-06-2 |[Methylene chloride 20 U

T56-60-5 |trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 20 U
{634-04-2 |Methyl tert-butyl ether 21
S5_34-3 |1,1-Dichloroéthane 20 U
78-953-3 |2-Butanone : 100 L8]
156-5%-2 cis-1, 2-Dichloreethene 32
§7-66-3 [Chloroform . 20 U
"51-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichlioroethane 20 U
£6-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride 20 U .-
T07-06-2 |1,2-Dichlcroethane - 20 U -
71-43-2 iBenzene 20 U
79-01-6 |Trichloroethene g2
78-87-5 |1, 2-Dichloropropane 20 U
T5-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 20 9]
10061-01-5 |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 U..
106-10-1 |4-Methyl-2-pentanone 100 U

: 108-88-3 |Toluene 20 U

10061-02-6 ltrans-1,3-Dichloropropene - 20 U
=S_0C-5 |L,1,2-Trichloroethans 20 U

127-18-4 |Tetrachlorcethene 2200

591-78-6 |2-Hexanone 100 [u]
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 20 ¥}
106-93-4 |1, 2-Dibromoethane 20 6]
108-90-7 |Chlocrcbenzene 20 U
100-41-4 |Bthylbenzene 20 U
1330-20-7 [¥vlene (Total) 20 U

SWB46




iE - FORM I VOAR-2

CLIENT SRMPLE NO.

i
i

i

VOLATILE OQRGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEERT INFLUENT

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: . Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2047

Matriz: {SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample ID: @2047-01A

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: VIK1631.D

Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received: 11/07/2008

% Moisture: not dec. "Date Analyzed: 11/17/2008

GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25  (mm) Dilution Factor: 20.0

gpil Extract Volume: {uL) Soil Aliguot Volume: (1)

Purge Volume: 5.0 (mL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
100-42-5 |Styrene 20 U
75-25-2 |Bromoform 20 U
t3-02-8 |Lsopropylbenzene 20 U
79-34-5 l,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane 20 U
541-713-1 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene 20 U
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene 20 U
95-50-1 {1,2-Dichlorobenzene 290 §]
T6-12-8 |1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 20. U
100-82-1 |1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 20 U
76-13-1 1,1,2-Trichloro—l,2,2—trifluoroethane 20 U
110-82-7 |[Cyclohexane - ’ 20 U
79-20-2 [Methyl acetate 20 U
108-87-2 Methylcyclohexane 20 U

SWB46




1T - FORM I VOA-TIC CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALY3IS DATA SHEET : INFLUENT
TEMTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Leb Neme: MITKEM LABORATORTES ' Contract:
Lab Qode: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SBG No.: MG2047
Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample Ib: G2047-014
Sample wt/vol: - 5.00 {g/mL) ML " TLab File 1D: V1K1631.D
Level: (TRACE or LOW/MED)  LOW - Date Received: 11/07/2008
%.Moisture: not dec. | : ' Dete Analyied: 11/17/2008
GC Column: DB—62§ ID: 0.25 {mm) Dilution Factoxr: 20.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliéuot Volume: | _ | {ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ﬁg/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Purge Volume{ 5.0 (mL)
CAS NUMBER . COMPOUND NAME RT | EST. CONC. ' 0
01 Unlnown-01. ‘ 12.746] 610 J
FO66796 4Total Alkanes , N/A S

TEPA-designated Registry Number.

SWB46
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Lab Name:

Lab Code:

12 - FORM I VOA-1

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MITKEM LABORATORIES

MITKEM

Case No.:

" Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER

gample wt/vol: . 5.00

Level:

% Mpisture:

GC Column:

' 9pil Extract Volume:

(TRACE/LOW/MED)

(g/mL) ML

LOW

not dec.

DB-624 ‘ ID: 0.25

Purge Volume: 5.0

Contract:

Mod. Raf No.:
Lab Sample.ID:
Lab Fille ID:
Date Received:

bate Analyzed:

Dilutien Facteor: 1.0

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

EFFLUENT

SDG No.: MG2047

G2047-C2A

V1K1630.D

11/07/2008

11/17/2008

S0il Rliguot Volume:

{ul}

CAS NO.

COMFOUND

CONCENTRETION UNITS:
(ug/L or ug/¥g)

uG/L

75-71-8

Dichlorodifluoromethane

74-87-3

Chloromethane

75-01-4

Vinyl chloride

74-83=-9

Bromeomethane

75-00-3

Chloroethane

75-69-4

Trichlorofluoromethane

75-35-4

1,1-Dichloroethene

67-64-1

Acetone

75-15-0

Carbon disulfide

75-09-2

Methylene chloride

156-60-5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

R EEEEEEEEEE

1634-04-4

Metnyl tert-butyl ether

75-34-3

1, 1-Dichloroethane

78-93-3

2-Butanone

156-58-2

cis-1,2-Dichloreoethene

67-66-3

Chloroform

71-55-6

1,1,1—Trichloroethane

56-23-5

Carbon tetrachloride

107-06-2

1,2-Dichloroethane

71-43-2

Benzene

79-01-6

Trichloroethene

78-87-5

1, 2-Dichlcropropane

75-27-4

Bromodichloromethane

T0061-01-5

cis—l,B—Dichloropropene

108-10-1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

108-88-3

Toluene

10061-02—-6

trans-1, 3-Dichloxcpropene

==l = EE E E EEE E EE EE R

79-00-5

l,l,ZfTrichloroethaﬁe

127-18-4

Tetracnloroethene

581-78-6

Z-Bexanone

124-48-1

Dibromochloromethane

106-93-4

1, 2-Dibromoethans

108-90-7

Chlorobenzene

100-41-4

Ethylbenzene

1330-20-7

Zylene {Total)

o Bl B e M B T s e i Bl o o B FS IPIPY (PURY Y (Y PPY Y 1 iy e Rt A e S T e el el et Bl L
o] ol ol ol o| o] vl ol o] ol o o] o] o] ol o] o o| o] o] o o el wie ol ol el ool o] ofol ol
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1B - FORM I VOA-2

CLIENT SAMFLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS BANALYSIS DATA SHEET EFFLUENT
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab ‘Code: MITKEM Case No.: | Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2047
Matriz: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER ‘ Tab Sample ID: - G2047-02A
Sample wt/vol: - 5.00 f{g/mL} ML Lab File ID: V1K1630.D
Level: (TRACE/LCW/MED) LOCW Date Received: 11/07/2008
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/17/2008
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) ‘pilutien Factor: 1.0
goil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliguot volume: (ul)
‘Purge Volume: - 5.0 {mi)
_ . CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND - (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
100-42-5 |Styrene ‘ ' T.0 (U
75-25-2 |Bromoform 1.0 u]
58-82-8 Isopropylbenzene _ 1.C U
79-34-5 |1,1,2, 2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 [§f
t41-73-1 |1,3-Dichlorcbenzens 1.0 U
106-46-7 1,4—Dichlorobenzéne 1.0 U
g5-50-1 |1,2-Dichlorobenzense 1.0 ]
06-12-8 |1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0 u
120-82-1 [1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U
_76-13-1 |1,1, 2-Trichloro~1,2, 2—trifluorcethane 1.0 U
110-82-7 |Cvclohexane - 1.0 U
~76-20-% |Methyl acetate 1.0 U
108-87-2 |Methylcyclohexane 1.0 U
SwWB4de




1J - FORM I VGA-TIC
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIZ DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED CCMPOUNDS

CLTENT S5AMPLE NO.

EFFLUENT

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES ' Contract:
Lab Cocde: MITKEM Case No.: - Mod. Ref No.: SDE No.: MG2047
Matrix: (80IL/SED/WATER) WATER - | Lab Sample ID: G2047-02A
Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML ‘Lab File IDY V1K1630.D
Level: (TRACE or LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:  11/07/2008
% Moisture: net dec. ‘ Date Rnzlyzed: 11/17/2008
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factcr: 1.0 |
Seil Eétract Volume: ' {uL) Soil Aliquot Veolume: (ﬁL)
.CONCENTRAT_ION.fJNITS: {ug/L or ug/Kg) | UG/L Purge Volume: 5.0 {ml.)
CAS NUMBER ] COMPOUND NAME | RT EST. CONC. ' o}
01 : Unknown—C1 12,757 31 J
T E966796 Total Alkanes ‘ . ‘ . N/B
1EPA—designated Regigjcry Number. -
SWB46




1A - FORM I VCA-1 : CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

m
il
ﬁ*!:]l'l
Gl

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS-DATA SHEET : V1RLCS
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.:  Mod. Ref No.: ‘ SDG No.: MG2047
Matrix: (SCIL/SED/WATER) WATE? Lalh Sample ID: LC5—4Dli5
Sample wt/vol: 5.00 {g/mlL) ML " Lab File IR: =~ VI1KL627.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. | E Date Analyzed: 11/17/2008
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: ' : {uL) Soil Aliguot Volume: (ul)
Purge Vblume: 5.0 ‘ . {mL)
T ‘ CONCENTRATION UNITS:
|cas wo. COMPCUND ' 1iug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
75-71-8 |Dichloredifluorcmethane ' 43
74-87-3 |Chloromethans 47
75-01-4 [Vinyl chloride 49
74-83-9 |Bromomethane 47
75-00-3 |Chleroethane 51
75-60-4 |Trichlorofluoromethane 51
75-35-4 |1,1-Dichloroethene a7
£7-84-1 |Acetone a0
75-15-0 |Carbon disulfide 45
~75-05-2 [Metnylene chloride 48
T56-60-5 |[trans—1,2-Dichlecroethene 47
1634-04-4 |Methyl texrt-butyl ether 48
75-34-3 |1, 1-Dichlorcethane ‘ 48
78-93-3 |[2-Butanone 45
156-50-2 |cis—-1,2-Dichloroethene 47
67-66-3 {Chloroform _ 47
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50
T5-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride 48
107-06-2 |1, 2-Dichlorcethan 42
71-43-2 [Benzene ‘ .47
79-01-6 |Trichloroethene 40
78-87-5 {1,2-Dichlocropropane 47
T5-27-4 |Bromodichloromethane 49
T0061-01-5 {cis-1,3-Dichlcropropene 49
108-10-1 |4-Methyl-2-pentancne 47
108-88-3 |Toluene g T 47
10061-02-6 |[trans—-1,3-Bichloxopropene 45
78-00-5 |i,1,2-Trichloroethane a8
127-18-4 |Tetrachloroethene 46
581-78-6 |2-Hexanone 46
124-48-1 |Dibromochlorcmethane 48
T06-03-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane 48
108-90-7 |Chlorcbenzene a7
100-41-4 |[Ethylbenzene 48
1330-20-7 |[Xylene (Total) 140
, SWE46




1R - FORM I VOA-2

CLIENT SAEMPLE NC.

]

et

m

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS -DATA SHEET V1RLCS
Labh Neme: MITEEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Cocde: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2047
Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Labk Sample ID: LC3-40115
Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL}) ML Lapk File 1ID: V1K1627.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED} LOW Date Received:
% Mcisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/17/2008
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm} Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Velume: (uL) Soil Aliguot Volume: {ul)
Purge Volume: 5.0 {mL)
CONCENTRATICN UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPQUND {ug/L or ug/Xg) Us/L
100-42-5 |Styrene 48
75-25-2 |Bromoform 51 .
58-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene 47
79-34-2 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlordethane 47
541-73-1 |1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 43
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzens 44
95-50-1 |1,2-Dichlorcbenzens 44
. 96-12-8 1, 2-Dibromo—3-chloropropane 51
120-82-1 |1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 47
76-13-1 l,1,2—Trichloro—1,2,2—trifluoroethane 46
110-82-7 |Cyclohexane 47
76-20-9 [Methyl acetate 46
108-87-2 |Methylcyclohexane 47
- BW846




1A - FORM I VOA-1I

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

GBSty

VOLATILE ORGANTCS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET V1IRLCSD

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract: -

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: gDG No.: MG2047

Matrix: {(SCIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1LCSD-40115

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: V1K1628.D

Level: (TRACE/LCOW/MED) TLOW Date Received:

g Moisture: not dec.: ate Bnalyzed: 11/17/2008

GC Column: DB-624 10:  0.25  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0

S0il Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Velume: {ul)

Purge Volume: 5.0 {ml.)
N 1 CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. . COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
75—71-8 |Dicnlorodifluorcmethane 46
T4-87-3 |[Chlorcomethane : © 51
75-01-4 [vinyl chloride 54
74-83-9 |Bromomethane 53
75-00-3 |Chloroethane 55
T5H—69-4 |Trichlorofluocrcmethane 56
75—-35-4 |1, 1-Dicnloroethense 55
67-64-1 |Acetone _ 47
75-15-D |Carbeon disulfide 47
75-09-2 |Methylene chloride 50
156-60-5 |trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 30

1634-04-4 |[Methyl tert—-butyl ether 54
75-34-3 |1,1-Dichloroethane 52
78-93-3 [2-Butanone ) 55

"156-56-2 |cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 51
67-66-3 |Chlorcforxm .52
T1-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane 54
56-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride 53

107-06-2 |1,2-Dichloroethane 46
- 71-43-2 |Benzene 51
79-01-6 |Trichloroethene 51
78-87-5 |1, 2-Dichloropropane 51
75_27—4 |Bromodichloromethane "~ 53

10061-01-5 |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 52
108—10-1 |4-Methyl-2-pentanone 55
108-88-3 |Toluene 52

10061-02-6 |trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 54
79-00-5 l,l,Z—Trichloroethane : 53
127—-18-4 |[Tetrachlorcethene ' 50
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone. 51
i74-46-1 |Dibromochloromethane 53
106-983~4 1,2—Dibromoethane ’ B85
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene 50
100-41-4 |[Ethylbenzene 51

1330-20-7 |[Ayiene (Total) 150

SW846




1E - FORM I VOA-2

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET . V1RLCSD

Lab Name: MITKEM LABCRATCRIES

Lab Code: MITKEM - Case No.:

Matrix: {SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER

Contract:

Mcd. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2047

Lab Sample ID: LCSDP-40115

&
®
[Qm%
o

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 f{g/mL) ML Lab File ID: V1K1628.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/17/2008
GC Column: DB-6Z24 . ID: 0.25  (mm)} Dilutiocn Factor: 1.0
8cil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aligquot Volume: (L)
-Pﬁrge.Volﬁme: 5.0 (mL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:.
CRS NO. COMPQUND (ug/L or ug/Xg) UG/L 0
100-42-5 |Styrene . ' 52
75-25-2 |Bromeform 57
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene 51
6-34-5 [|1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane 52
541-73-1 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene 48
106-46-7 i, 4~Dichlorobenzene 49
95-50-1 |1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 48
56-12-8 |1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 58
T20-82-1 |1, 2,4-Trichlorobenzene 49
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichloro- 1,2,2 —triflucroethane 51
110-82-7 |Cyclohexane _ ‘ 48
76-20-9 |Methvl acetate 54
- 108-87-2 Methylcyclohexane " 51
SWB46




Tab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES

‘9B - FORM IT VOA-2
WATER VOLATILE DEUTERATED MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY

VDMC4 {BFE) =Bromoflucrobenzense

4 Column to be used to flag recovery values
+ Values outside of contract required QC limits

Contract:
Lab Code: WMITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2047
Level: [(TRACE or LOW) LOW
| CLIENT VDMC1  : VDMC2 VDMC3 | VDMCA4 TOT
| SAMPTE NO. | (DBEM) #| (DCZ) #) (TOL) 41 (BFB) % cuT
01 [VBLKIR . 100 95 102 100 . 0
{0z [virLes - . 100 97 101 100 . 0
03 [VIRLCSD 100 58 101 101 0
04 [EFFLUENT 100 93 101 59 0
05 |INFLUENT 101 89 100 99 0
: . OC LIMITS
VDMC1 (DBEFM) Dibromofluoromethane ©- (B85-115)
vDMC2  (DCE) =1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-120)
vDMC3  (TOL) =Toluepe-dé (85-120)
(75-120}

SWE46

]
[N
e
i




T,ab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES

3 - FORM IIT
WATER ' LABORATORY CONTROL
SAMPLE RECOVERY

‘Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.:

Lab Sample ID: LCS-40115

Contract:

i

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

V1RLCS

Mod. Ref No.:

LC5 Lot MNo.:

SDG No.: MG2047

Date Extracted: 11/17/2008 Date Analyzed (1): 11/17/2008
| SPIKE SRMPLE LC3 oc.
COMPOUND ADDED CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION | LCS %REC # | LIMITS
i ' S ' REC.
bichloredifluoromethane i 50.0000 0.000C0D 43,2081 B6 | 30 - 155
Chloromethane | 50.0000 0.0000| 46.6772 93 | 40 - 125
Vinyl chloride ‘ 50.0000 0.0000 49.2838 99 | 50 - 145
Bromomethane 50.0000 0.0000 47.3482 95 | 30 - 145
-Chloroethane 50.0000 0.000C0 50.7477 101 60 - 135
Trichlorofluoromethane 50.00600 0.0000 51.0582 102 &0 - 145
1, 1-Dichloroetherne 50.0000 0.0000| 46.7720 94 70 - 130
Bcetone 50.0000 0.0000 39.6787 79 40 - 140
Iodomethane 50.0000 0.0000 50.0476 100 72 - 121
Carbon disulfide 50.0000 0.0000 44 _7167 83 35 - 160
Methylene chloride 50.0000 0.00C00 47.5800 95 55 - 140
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethens | 50.0000 0.0000 46.7814 94 60 ~ 140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.0000 0.0000l 47.7496] 95 65 - 125
1,1-Dichlorcethane 50.0000 0.00E0 47.7354 95 70 - 135
Vinyl acetate 50.0000] 0.0000 48.0149 96 38 - 163
2~Butanone 50.0000] . 0.0000 45,4873 51 | 30 - 150
cis—1,2~Dichloroethene 50.0000 0.0000 46,6016 93 70 - 125
2, 2-Dichloropropans 5Q.0000C 0.0000 45.3725 81 70 - 135
Bromochloromethane 56.0000 0.0000 47.4928 g5 65 - 130
Chloroform ) 50.0000 0.0000 47.2900y - 85 65 — 135
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50.0000 0.00C0 50.3364 101 65 - 130
1,1-Dichloropropene 50.0000 0.o0co 46.2643 83 75 - 130
Carbon tetrachloride 50.0000 0.000C 48,0461 96 63 — 140
1, 2-Dichloroethane 50.0000 0.0000 41.:6036 B3 70 - 130
Benzene 50.0000 0.0000 46.5526 93 ‘|80 - 120
Trichloroethene 50.0000 0.0000 46.0291 92 70 - 125
1,2-Dichloreprcpane 50.0000 0.0C00 47.3742 95 75 - 125
Dibromeomethane 50.0000 0.0000 45.3053 g9 75 - 125
Bromodichloromethane 50.0000 0.0000 48.8869 98 75 - 120
¢is-1, 3-Dichloropropene 50,0000 0.0000 48.7552 S8 70 - 130
4-Methyl-Z2-pentanone 50.0000 0.00C0 47,1775 54 60 - 133
Toluene ' 50.0000 0.0000 47.3165 . 85 75 - 120
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropeng "50.0000 0.0000 4B8.7166 97 55 - 140
1,1,2-Trichlcroethane 50.0000 0.0000 47.659% 95 75 - 125
"1, 3-Dichloropropane 50.0000 0.0000 47.8335 8¢ | 75 - 125
Tetrachloroethene 50.0000 0.0000 45.65987 91 | 45 - 150
2-Hexanone 50.0000 0.0000 45,9957 92 55 -~ 130
Dibrcmochloromethane 50.0000] 0.0000 48.3639 97 60 — 135
1, 2-Dibromoethane 50.0000| 0.0000 48,1208 96 | 80 - 120
Chlorobenzene _ 50.0000 0.0000 45_5B44; 93 80 - 120
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 50.0000 0.0000 48.1403 96 80 - 130
Ethylbenzene 50.0000 0.0000 45.8270 92 75 - 125!
m, p~Xvlene 100.6G000 0.0000 93,2255 93 75 - 130!
o-Xylene 50.0000 0.0000 46.5868 93 g0 - 120!

swBs4de

g
&

]
==

=l




Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES

Lab Code: MITKEM - Case No.:

3 - FCRM ITI

WATER LEBCRATORY CONTROL

SAMPLE RECOVERY

‘Contract:

Lab Sample ID: LCS-40115

Mod. Ref No.:

LCS Lot

Date Extracted: 11/17/2008

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

V1RLCS

No.:

SDG Ne.: MG2047

Date Znalvzed (1): 11/17/2008

SEIKE | SRMPLE 1.c8 | Qc.
COMPCUND ADDED CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION | LCS EREC ¥ LIMITS l
: . ' REC. |
Xylene {Total) 150.0000 0.0000 135.816§; 83 gl - 121L
! Styrene 50.0000 0.0000 48.2135l 96 €5 - 135/
Bromoform 50.0000 - - {.0000 50.8817 102 70 - 130
Isopropylbenzene 50.0000 0.0000! 47,2362 85 75 —- 125~
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0000! ‘0.0000 _ 45.8660 94 65 —- 130,
Bromcbenzene . 50.0000 0.0000| - 45,4971 91 15 - 125
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane 50.0000 0.0000 45,0806 92 75 - 125
n—Propylbenzene 50.0000 0.0000 ) 45,3801 921 70 - 130
2-Chlorotoluene 50.0000 0.0000 - 45,4435 81 75 - 125
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 50.0000 . 0.0000 ' 45.2148| a0 175 - 130
A-Chlorotoluene 50.0000 0.0000; 45.3118 91 75 - 130
“tert-Butylbenzene 50.0000 0.0000[ 46,2809 "33 170 - 130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50.0000 ' 0.0000C . 45.8823 82 75 -, 130
sec-Butvlbenzene 50.0000 '0.0000 45,3978 91 |70 - 125
1-Tscpropyltoluene 50.0000] 0.0000 45,5082 ‘81 | 75 — 130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50.0000 5.0000 ' 43,4403 87 | |75 - 125
1, 4-Dichlorcobenzene 50,0000 0.0000} 43:5232 g7 | |75 - 125&
n-Butylbenzene 50.0000 0.0000] 44,7330 82 70 - 135
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50.0000 : 0.000C0 43,5503 87 70 - 120
1, 2-Dibrome-3-chloropropan 50.0000 . 0.0000 50.8722 101 50 - 130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50,0000 0.0000 41,4495 83 65 — 135
Bexachlorcbutadiene 50.0000 0.0000 41.0666 82 50 - 140
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50.0000 0.0000 35.4860 71 55 = 140
| Naphthalene 50.0000 0.0000 36.4383 73 55 - 140
l,l,2—Trichloro—l,2,2-trif 50.0000 0.0000] - 46.0947 92 - 70 = 130
Cyclohexane _ 50.0000 - 0.0000 46.6314 93 70 - 130
Methyl zcetate 50.0000 .0.0000 45,7590 9z 70 - 130
Methylcyclohexane 50.0000 0.0000 47.1028 94 70 - 130
£ Column to be used to flag recovery and RED values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of outside limits
COMMENTS :
SWE46




3 - FORM ITI ' o EPA SAMPLE NO.

WETER LABORATORY COWTROL
V1RLCSD
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
=% Name: - MITKEM LARORATORIES Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case MNo.: Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2047

Lzb Sample ID: LCsSD-40115 LCS Lot No.:
i  SPIKE | LC3D il . oC LIMITS

% ADDED CONCENTRAT IO LLCSD SREC  #: RPD # .
COMEQUND | | RPD | REC.

Dichlorodifluoromethane , 50.0000 46.2740| 83 8 40 30 - 155
Chloromethane i 50.0000] ~ 51.1827 102 9 40 |40 - 125
vinyl chloride- i 50.0000] : 53.5631 107 8 40 50 - 145
Bromomethane | 50.0000] 52, 6008; 105 “10 40 30 - 145
Chloroethane | 50.0000 55.0808; 110 9 | 40 60 -~ 135
TrichlorcflucromeLhane i " 50.0000! 56.0745 112 8 40 |60 — 145
1,1-Dichloroethene . .50.0000! . B5.2587 111 17 40 70 - 130
Acetone 50.0000 46.5108 93 16 - 40 40 - 140
Todomethane ' 50.0000i ©54,24%¢6 108 8 40 |72 - 121
Carbon disulfide ) 50.0000 47.2960 85 7 40 35 - 160
Methylene chloride 50.0000 49.8925 100 5 40 55 - 140
trans-1, 2-Dichleroethene 50.0000 50.4631 101 7 40 60 — 140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.0000 53.5373 107 12 40 65 -~ 125
1,l-bichlcroethane . 50.0000] 51.8664 104 g 40 70 - 135
Vinyl acetate . 50.0000 53.9723 108 12 40 |38 - 163
2--Butancne - 50.0000 54,9947 - 110 19 40 30 - 150
cis—1,2-Dichloroethens © 50.0000 50.8187 102 9 40 70 - 125
2,2-Dichloropropane 50.0000C . AB.8397 a8 7 40 |70 - 135
Bromochloromethane 50.0000 51.2017 102 7 40 |65 - 130
Chleoroform - 50.0000| 51.61863| © 103 8 L 40 65 — 135
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ‘ 50.0000 53.75800 ios 7 ' 40 |65 - 130
1,1-Dichloropropene 50.0C00 49.1113 o8 5 40 75 - 130
Carbon tetrachloride ’ 50.0000 53.2764 107 11 40 65 — 140
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0000 T 45.8B421 82 10 | 40 70 — 130
Benzene 50.0000 50.7047 101 8 - 40 80 - 120
Trichloroethene 50.0000 50.7117 101 9 40 . |70 - 125
1, 2-Dichlorepropane 50.0000| - 51.3885 103 : 8 40 75 - 125
Dibromomethane . ‘ 50.0000 . 55.5880 112 12 40 75 — 125
Bromodichloromethane o 50.0000 53.28%98 107 g 40 75 - 120
cis—l,B—DichlorbprOpene 50.0000 52.4562 105 T 40 70 - 130
4—Methyl—2—pentanoﬁe 50.0000 55.0615 110 16 . 40 60 — 135
Toluene ] 50.0000 51.5800] . 103 8 40 75 - 120
+rans—1, 3-Dichloropropens 50.0000 _54.1245] 108 11 40 55 - 140
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 50.0000 52.8988 106 - 11 . 40 75 - 125
1, 3-Dichloropropane - -50.0000 53.2694] 107 11 40 75 ~.125
Tetrachloroethene 50.0000 : 45.5149 98 8 40 45. - 150
2-Hexanone '50.0000 .51.4471| - 103 11 40 55 - 130
Dibromochloromethane 50.0000 53.4352 107 10 40 60 - 135
1, 2-Dibromeethane 50.0000 55.3937| 111 14 40 g0 - 120
Chlorghbenzene . _ 50.0000| 50.1257 100 ° 7 40 - 180 — 120
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane |- 50.0000 53.3507 107 11 40 80 - 130
‘Ethylbenzene 50. 0000 51.3165| - 103 11 40 75 - 125
m, p-Xylene . 100.00C0 101.2517 101 8 40 75 -~ 130
o-Xylene "50.0000 50.3776, 101 B 20 |80 - 120
¥ylene (Total) 150.0000 151.6283 101 8 490 81 - 121
Skyrene . 50.0000 - 52.0B20 104 8 40 65 — 135




5 — FORM TII ' EPE SAMPLE NO.

WATEE LABORATORY CONTROL
V1RLCSD
SAMPLE DUPLICATE BRECOVERY
Tab Name: MITKEM LAEBORATORIES Contrzct:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2047
Lab Sample ID: LCSD-40115 © LC8 Lot Ne.:
- } SPIKE } LCSD ' (Angc LIMITS
i - RADDED iCONCENTRATION LCSD &%PEC  # | BRPD # ’
COMPOUND , | i ’ RPD } REC.
Bromeform ! 50.0008 56.6661 113 . 10 40 70 - 130,
Isgpropylbenzene 50.0000] 51.4613 103 8 40 75 - 123
1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane 50.0000: 51.8547 104 L0 40 65 - 130
Bromobenzene 50.0000 49.0871} S8 7 40 75 - 125 |
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane 50.0000 54,5018] 109 17 - a0 |75 - 125
n-Propylbenzene 50.0000 50.4106 101 10 ! 40 70 - 130
2-Chlorotoluensa 50.0000 50.0663, 100 g | 40 75 - 125
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 50..0000 50.2583 101 12 ] 40 75 - 130
4-Chlerotoluene 50.0000 50.5183] 101 10 | a0 |75 - 130
tert-Butylbenzene 50.0000 51.3143, 103 10 | 40 70 - 130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene. '50.0000 50.4516i_ 101 e 40 75 - 130
sec—-Butylbenzene 50.0000 49.5847 , 99 8 40 70 - 125
4-Isopropyltoluene . 50.0000 -51.1550 102 11 40 75 — 130
1, 3-Dichlorcbenzene 50,0000 45,0130 96 10 | 40 75 - 125
1, 4-Dichlorckhenzene 30.0000 ) 49.081¢6 98, 12 © 40 75 - 125
n-Butylbenzene . . ) 50.0000 50.5117 101 ] 13 - 4D 70 - 135
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 50.0¢00 48.8522 g8 12 40 |70 - 120
1,2—Dibromo—3ﬂchloropropan 50,0000 5B8.4131 117 . 15 40 50 - 130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50.0000 48.9225] - 98 . . 17 40 65 — 135
Hexachleorobutadiene . 50.0000 47.1891 84 1< 40 |50 - 140
1,2,3—Trichlorobenzéne 50.0000| 46.7560 94 28 { 40 55 — 140
Naphthalene ' o 50.0000 47,7587 96 27 40 55 - 140
1,1,2-Trichloro—1,2,2—trif 50.0000 : 50.5355 101 ] 40 70 - 130
Cyclohexane ] 50.0000 49,4384 99 B 40 |70 - 130
Methyl acetate ‘ "~ 50.0000 54,1072 108 16 40 |70 - 130
Methylecyclohexane 50.0000| 51.0539 102 B 40 70 - 130

4 Ccolumn to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outsidé of QC limits

rPD: . 0 out of 72  outside limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 72 outside limits
COMMENTS :
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3 - FCRM III l . EPA SAMPLE NO.

WATER LABORATORY CONTROL
o V1RLCSED
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
TLab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: . SDG No.: MG2047
Lab Sample ID: LCSD-4021% LCS Lot No.:
SPIEE ! LCSD QC LIMITS |
) ADDED CONCENTRATION | LCSD SREC # | BRPD # i
COMPOUND : ? o REPD REC. |
Dichlorodifluoromethane . 50.00G0 ‘ 46.2740; 93 8 40 30 - 155
Chicromethane 50.0000 51.1827 102 9 1. 40 40 - 125
| Vinyl chloride i 50.0000 53.5631 107 B 40 50 - 145
Bromomethane 50.0000 52.6008 105 b 10 40 30 - 145
Chloroethane - 50.0000 55.0808 110 1 9 40 60 - 135
Trichloroflucromethane i 50.0C00! 56.0745 112 9 | 40 60 — 145
1, 1-Dichloroethene i 50.0000 55.2597 111 17 40 70 - 130
Acetone 50.0000Q; 45.5108 83 15 40 40 - 140
Iodomethane 50.0000 54,2496 ics I 8° 40 72 - 121
Carbon disulfide ) 50.000C 47.2960 95 | 7 40 35 - 160
Msthylene chloride 50.0000 49.8825 100 5 4a 55 - 1401
7trans—l,z—Dichloroethene © 50.0000 . 50.4631 101 : 7. 40 60 — 140
Methyl tart-butyl ether . 50.0000 53.6375 107 12 - 40 65 - 125
1, 1-Dichloroethane 50.0000 5i.8664; . 104 9 : 40 70 - 135
Vinyl acetate 50.0000 53.5723 108 | 12 : 40 38 - 163
2-Butancne ' 50.0000 54.9947 110 118 | 40 . |30 - 150
cis-1,2-Dichlcroethense : 50.0000 50.8187 102 9 | 40 70 - 125
2, 2-Dichleropropane ' 50.0000 48.8397 g8 7 40 70 - 135
Bromochloromethane 50.0000] 51.2017f . 102 7 40 |65 - 130
Chloroform 50.0000 " 51.6l63 103 8 . 4D 65 - 135
1,1,1-Trichleroethane . 50.0000 53,7900 108 7 40 65 - 130
1,1=Dichloropropene ‘ 50.0000 49,1113 o8 3 40 75 = 130
Carbon tetrachloride 50.0000 53,2764 107 11 40 |65 - 140
1, 2-Dichloroethane _ 50.0000 45.8421] 82 _ 10 40 70 - 130
Benzene 50.0000 50.7047 101 8 40 g0 - 120
Trichlorogthene . 50.0000) 50.7117 101 - 9 40 70 - 125
1,2-Dichloropropane ' 50.0000 51.3885 103 8 40 75 —- 125
Dibromomethane ] © 50.0000] . 55.8880 112 12 40 75 - 1285
Bromodichloromethane - - 50.0000 ) 53.2588 107 9 40 75 - 120
cis-1,3-Dichloreopropene 50.0000 52.4562 105 7 40 70 - 130
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 50.0000 55.0615 110 16 46 |60 - 135
Toluene _ 50.0000 51.5800 103" 8| . 40 |75 - 120
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 50.0000] 54.1245 108 11 40 55 - 140
1,1,2-Trichlecrcethane 50.0000 52.8988 -106 11 40 |75 - 125
1, 3-Dichlorcpropane’ 50.0000 . B3.2684 107 11 490 75 - 125
Tetrachlorcethene 50..0000 49,5149 99 | B 40 |45 - 150
2-Hexancne - 50.0000 T 51.4471 -~ 103 1L 40 55 ~ 130
Dibromechloromethane 50.0000 53.4352 - 107 10 40 60 - 135
1, 2-Dibromcethane 50.0000 55.3937 111 14 - 40 80 - 120
Chlorobenzene _ 50.0000 50.1257 100 7 40 80 - 1206
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0000 53.3507 107 . 11 4@ 80 - 130
Ethylbenzene ) 50.0000 51,3165 ~ 103 11 40 75 - 125
m, p—Xylene 100.0000 101.2517 101 8 40 75 - 130
o—Xylene | 50.0000 50.3776 101 | 8 40 80 - 120
¥vlene {Total) 150.0000 151.6293 101 | . 8 40 81 - 121
Styrene - 50.0000 52.0820] . 104 | 8 | 40 65 ~ 135




3 - FORM III

EPA SAMELE NO.

WATER LABORATORY CONTROL
_ V1RLCSD
gaAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Lab Name: MITKEM LABCRATORIES Contract:
Lzb Code: MITKEM Case No.: Med. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2047
Lab Sample ID: LCSD-40115 LCS Lot No.:
SPIKE LCSD ! QC LIMITS
_ ! ADDED CONCENTRATION : LOSD %REC # | 2RPD #
COMEOQUND ! ! : RPD REC.
Bromoform i 50.0000 56.6661 113 P10 40 70 - 130
Isopropylbenzene 50.0000; . 51.4615] 103 8 | 40 |75 - 125
l,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane . 50.0000] 51.8547, 104 10 1 40 65 - 130
| Bromobenzene 7 50.0000 49.0871 EL 7 | 40 |75 - 125
i 1,2,3-Trichloropropans 50,0000 54,5018, 109 17 | 40 75 - 125
n—-Propylbenzene 50.0000 © 50.4106 101 10 40 70 - 130
2—Chlorotcluene 50.0000 ~ 50.0663] 100 9 | 4p [75 - 125
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 50.0000 50.2563 101 12 | 40 75 - 130
4-Chloroteoluene 50,0000 50.5183 101 10 40 75 - 130
tert-Butylbenzene. . 50.0000i 51.3143 102 10 40 70 - 130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50.0000 50.4516 101 9 40 15 - 130
sec—Butylbenzene 50.0000/ 49 5847 99 8 40 |70 - 125
4-Isopropyltoluene 50.0000 51,1550 102 11 40 75 - 130
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene &%0.0000 ‘ 48 0130 96 10 40 75 — 125
1,4-Dichlorchenzene 50.0000 - - 49,0916 98 12 40 75 - 125
n-Butylbenzene 50.0000 50.5117 101 13 40 170 - 133
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 50.0000 - 4B8.8522 88 12 40 70 - 120
1, 2-Dibromo-3—-chloroprcpan 50.0000 ‘ 58.4131 117 15 40 50 - 130
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene 50.0000 48,5225 L 17 © 40 65 — 135
Hexachlcrobutadiene 50.0000 47.1881 94 14 40 50 - 140
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene 50.0000 46,7560 94 28 40 55 - 140
Naphthalene 50.0000] . 47.7587) 98 27 40 55 - 140
l,1,2-Trichlorofl,2,2-trif 50.0000 50.5555 101 5 40 70 — 130
Cyclohexane 50.0000 49,4384 25 6 40 70 - 130
Methyl acetate 50.0000 54.1072 1c8 16 40 70 — 130
Methylcycleohexane 50.0000} 51.053% 102 8 40 70 - 1390
$ Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD valnes with an asterisk :
¥ yalues outside of QC limits
pD: 0 out of 72 outside limits
Splke Recovery: 0 out of 72  outside limits
COMMENT S :
SW846




4n - FORM IV VOR

VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VBLK1R
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.:  Mod. Ref No.: SDG Wo,: MG2047
Leb File ID: V1K1626.D lab Sample ID: ME-40115
Tnstrument ID: V1
Matriz: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Date Analyzed: ~ 11/17/2008
Level: (TRACE or LOW/MED) = LOW Time Analyzed: 16:55
el polumn:' DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
EPA LAE LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE 1D FILE ID  |RNALYZED
01|V1RLCS " [Lcs-40115 V1K1627.D 17:24
02[V1RLCSD TLCSD-240115  |[V1K1628.D 17:533
03|[EFFLUENT G2047-02R V1K1630.D 18:51
O4|INFLUENT G2047-01A V1K1631.D 19:20
COMMENTS :
page 1 of 1. SWB46
gazs




Lab Name:

Lakb Code:

Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER)

Sample wt/val:

Level:

% Moisture:

GC Column:

1A - FORM I VCA-1

VOLATILE

MITKEM LAEBORATORIES

ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Contract:

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VBLK1R

MITKEM

(TRACE/LOW/MED)

Caée No.:

WATER

Mod. Ref No.:

Lab Sample ID: MB~40115

SDG No.:

MGE2047

5.00 {g/mL) ML

LOW

Lab File ID: V1K1626.D

Date Received:

not dec.

Date Analvezed: 11/17/2008

DB-624 ID: 0.25

S0il Extract Volume:

Purge Volums: 5.0

(i ) Dilution Factor: 1.0

ful) Soil Aliguct Volume:

{mL)

{ul)

CAS NO.

COMPOUND

{ug/L or ug/Kg)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

uG/L

75-71-8

Dichlorodiflucrcmethane

W

74-87-3

Chloromethane

75-01-4

Vinyl chloride

74-83-9

Bromomethane

75-00-3

Chlicroethane

75-69-4

Trichlorofluoromethane

75-35-4

1, 1-Dichloroethene

67-64-1

Acetone

75-15-0

Carbon disulfide

75-09-2

Methylene chloride

156-60-5

trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene

1634-04-4

Methyl tert-butyl ethex

75-34-3

1, 1-Dichlorcethane

78-83-3

Z-Butanone

156-539-2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

67-66-3

Chloroform

71-55-6

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

56-23-5

Carbon tetrachloride

107-06-2

1, 2-Dichloroethane

T1-43-2

Benzene

75-01-6

Trichloroethene

78-87-5

1, 2-Dichlcropropane

75-27-4

Bromodichloromethane

10061-01-5

cis—l,B—Dichloropropene

108-10-1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

108-88-3

Toluene

10061-02-6

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene

79-00-5

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

127-18-4

Tetrachloroethene

551-78-6

|2-Hexanone

124-48-1

Dibromochloromethane

106-93-4

1, 2-Dibromocethane

©108-80-7

Chlorobenzene

100-41-4

Ethylbenzene

1330-20-7

Xylene (Total)

GGGGqudGGGGGGGGGGGGGC:C:_C:C:GGC:'GGC:(:‘:GCJC}

SWB46
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1B - FORM I VOR-2Z

CTLIENT SEMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATE SHEET VELKIR

Lzb Wame: MITKEM LARORATORIES Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref Wo.: SDE Mo.: MG2047

Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER} WATER Lab Sample ID:  MB-40115

Sample wt/vol: ’ 5.00 (g/mL) ML Tab File ID: V1K1626.D

Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:

5 Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/17/2008

GC Column: DB-624 'Ip: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0

g0il Extract Volume: {ul) goil Aliguet Volume: (ul)

Purge Volume: 5.0 (mL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
100-42-5 |8tyrene 5.0 U
75-25-2 |Bromoform 5.0 U

3-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene 5.0 U
79-34-5 |1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane 5.0 U
541-73-1 1,3 chhlorobenzene 5.0 U

106-46-7 [1,4- Dichlorobenzena 5.0 U

95-50-1 l Z-Dichlorcbenzene 5.0, U
56-12-8 |1,2-Dibromo-3- chloropropane 5.0 U
120-82-1 |L,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.0 U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichloro-1, %, 2-trifluoroethane 5.0 U
1i0-82~7 |Cyvclohexane 5.0 U
79-20-0 |[Methyl acetate 5.0 U
106-B7-2 |Methylcyclohexane 5.0 U

SWg46




1J - FORM I VOA-TIC

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATTILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET VBLKIR
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Tab Mame: MITKEM LABORATCRIES : Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: 8DG No.: MG2047
Matriz: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER ' Lab Sample ID: MB-40115
Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: V1K1626.D
Level: (TRACE or LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. ' ' Date Analyzed: 11/17/2008
GC Column: DB-624 "ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Spil Extract Volume: ‘ © ful) Soil Aliguot Volume: {uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS: (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/l Purge Volume: 5.0 (mL)
7 [CES NUMBER ~ COMPCUND NAME - RT ] EST. CONC. |
01 * Unknown-01 12.757 34 |J

E9667596 }Total Alkanes | N/A |

TEpA-designated Registry Number. ‘
]
SW846




MITKEM

LABORATORIES

% Wet Chemistry *

il
al




Mitkem Laboratories Date: 24-Nov-08

Client: Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. '
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaning

Client Sample ID:  INFLUENT
Lab ID: G2047-01

Collection Date: 11/06/08 13:30

Analyses Result Qual RL Units DF Date Analyzed ‘Batch ID
SM 2340 -- HARDNESS by Calculation SM2340_W
Hardnass, Ca/Mg (As CaCom) 4,0 mglL CaCO3 111/49/2008 12:34 _ 40174
SM 4500 pH — pH VALUE SM4500_H+
1.0 S.U. 111/07/2008 12:00 R33821

pH

Qualifiers:  ND-Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
 I- Analyte detected below guanititation limits
B - Analyte detected in the assaciated Method Blank

DF - Dilution Factor

§ - Spike Recovery outside aceepted recovery linits
R - RED ontside accepted recovery limits
E - Valug above quantitetion range

RL- Reporting Limit

iy

ﬂ:’[‘;:ﬂ
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Mitkem Laboratories Date: é4-Nov-08

Client: Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C.

Client Sample ID: EFFLUENT Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaning
Lab ID: G2047-02 Collection Date:  11/06/08 13:30
Analyses Result Qual RL Units DF Date Anatyzed Baich ID
SM 2340 -- HARDNESS by Calculation SM2340_W
Hardness, CafMig (As CaGO3) ' 570 4.0 mgiL CaCO2 1 14/18/2008 12:37 40174
SM 4500 pH - pH VALUE ] . SM4500_H+
' 1.0 S.U. 111/07/2008 12:00 R33521

pH _ . ' 8.1

Qualifiers:  ND-Not Detected atf the Reparting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepled recovery ]inﬁm

I - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepied recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

DF - Dilution Factor RL - Reporting Limit

fal
)
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Attachment C

Summary of Site Utility Costs and Projections
January to November 2008
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